on FY20 proforma underlying NPAT of $371.5 million, anticipated progressive recovery from COVID-19.
 Guidance supported by strong level of work in hand and positive medium-term outlook across the Group’s core markets.
 Disciplined focus on managing working capital, generating sustainable cash-backed profits and a rigorous approach to

tendering, project delivery and risk management.

1 Statutory includes both continuing operations and discontinued operations.
2 Underlying revenue excludes the $(1,150.4) million revenue reversal with respect to the Gorgon Jetty contract asset following the
resolution of arbitration and $(51.4) million of other FY20 items in respect of property business impairments.
3 Operating profit is EBIT adjusted for the one-off items in FY20 in respect of the gain on Thiess divestment, resolution of the Gorgon Jetty
arbitration and other FY20 items.

28

CIMIC Group Limited Annual Report 2020   |   Operating and Financial Review

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW – FY20 PERFORMANCE

FY20 Financial
performance
$m

Statutory4,5

Thiess
Divestment6

Gorgon

Other
FY20

items

Underlying4

Less:
50% of
Thiess

Proforma
Underlying7

Revenue8 11,408.6  -  1,150.4  51.4  12,610.4
Expenses (11,528.0)  - -  757.6  (10,770.4)
Share of profit/(loss) of
joint ventures and associates

71.1   - -  - 71.1

Gain on sale of Thiess 2,164.4  (2,164.4) -   - -
EBITDA 2,116.1  (2,164.4) 1,150.4  809.0  1,911.1
Depreciation and amortisation (936.5)  - -  51.7  (884.8)
EBIT/Operating profit9 1,179.6  (2,164.4) 1,150.4  860.7  1,026.3
EBIT/Operating profit margin 10.3%  - -   - 8.1%
Net finance costs (187.8)  - -   - (187.8)
Profit before tax 991.8  (2,164.4) 1,150.4  860.7  838.5
PBT margin 8.7%  - -   - 6.6%
Income tax (375.1) 726.2  (345.1) (233.2) (227.2)
Profit for the year 616.7  (1,438.2) 805.3  627.5  611.3

Continuing operations10

 (1,267.2)

Discontinued operations11 1,883.9
Non-controlling interests 3.4  - -  (14.2) (10.8)
Total NPAT 620.1  (1,438.2) 805.3 613.3 600.5 (229.0) 371.5
NPAT margin 5.4%   4.8%
EPS (basic)  195.0c   188.9c

FY20 Segment results
$m

PBT
Construction

PBT
Services

PBT
Corporate

PBT
Thiess

PBT
Total

Tax/NCI NPAT

Statutory5 (1,221.2) 19.9  (500.1) 2,693.2  991.8  (371.7) 620.1
Gorgon Jetty resolution 1,150.4   -  - - 1,150.4  (345.1) 805.3
Gain on divestment of Thiess -  - - (2,164.4) (2,164.4) 726.2  (1,438.2)
Property and vessel impairments 51.7  -  98.7  -  150.4  (34.3) 116.1
COVID-19 and restructuring costs 91.0  59.9  19.1  99.8  269.8  (80.9) 188.9
Project settlements 235.7  24.8  -  - 260.5  (78.2) 182.3
Cost provision -  - 180.0   - 180.0  (54.0) 126.0
Underlying 307.6  104.6  (202.3) 628.6  838.5  (238.0) 600.5

During FY20, the Group has determined that COVID-19 and other one-off items had an impact of $613.3 million on NPAT including:
▪ $(116.1) million impairments relating to offshore oil & gas vessels (due to changes in oil prices and reduced usage) and

impairments in the property business;
▪ $(188.9) million COVID-19 and related restructuring costs following clients’ requests to keep project sites open with

heightened COVID-19 safety measures which resulted in increased costs and in work being executed over longer timeframes;
▪ $(182.3) million of project settlements in the period, driven mainly by Q4 settlements related to certain increased costs